Figure 1. X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1 circuit schematic (1 of 3)
/SS_MCU
C100
C_2µ2_0402_X5R
Extension connectors
A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
D0
D1
D2
D4
D3
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
D10
D14
D15
D13
D12
D11
Arduino
C
onnector
Arduino
C
onnector
Arduino
C
onnector
PA8
PB10
PB4
PB5
PB3
PA10
PA2
PA3
PB8
PB9
PA5
PA6
PA7
PB6
PC7
PA9
NC
IOREF (NC)
nRESET
+3V3
+5V
GND
GND
VIN
PA0
PA1
PA4
PB0
PC1
PC0
1
2
3
4
5
6
CN8
Header 6X1_Female
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
CN6
Header 8X1_Female
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
CN5
Header 10X1_Female
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
CN9
Header 8X1_Female
Arduino
C
onnector
IRQ_MCU
LED1
LED2
LED3
VBUS 3V3
VBUS
SCLK_MCU
IRQ_MCU
LED2
LED1
LED4
LED3
LED6
LED5
PWR Ok
LED100
LE
D
10
1
LE
D
10
2
LE
D
10
3
LE
D
10
4
LE
D
10
5
LE
D
10
6
R1
01
1K
R1
02
1K
R1
03
1K
R1
04
1K
R1
05
1K
R1
06
1K
R100
680R
3V3
SCLK_MCU
ST15
ST16
ST17
ST18
ST19
ST20
LED4
LED5
ST1
ST2
ST3
ST4
ST5
LED6
ST8
ST9
ST10
ST11
ST12
ST6
ST7
/SS_MCU
IRQ_MCU
MISO_MCU
MOSI_MCU
SCLK_MCU
/SS_MCU
RESET
R108
0R
ST13
ST14
Schematic diagrams
X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1
X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1 - Rev 1 - July 2024
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
Figure 2. X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1 circuit schematic (2 of 3)
ST25R200 HF Reader
Antenna Connection
GND GND
GND GND
GND GND
V_RF
GNDGND
GND
GND GND3V3
GND
TP201 GND
GND
TP208
TP209
VDD_D
TP211
GND
TP212
TP213
TP210
GND GND
R208
0R1
VDD
GND
RFO1
RFO2
BSS_200
SCLK_200
MOSI_200
GND
RFI1
RFI2
TP200
VDD_AM
VDD_DR VDD
VDD_AM
V_RF
TAD1_200
TAD2_200
TP204
TAD1_200
TAD2_200
GND
MISO_200
IRQ_200
GND GND
VDD_A
AGD
XTI
XTO
GND
V_SHUNT
TP202
TP203
GND
VDD_A TP206VDD_D
TP214
TP207
TP205AGD
VBUS
IRQ_MCU
MISO_MCU
MOSI_MCU
SCLK_MCU
/SS_MCU
C200
C_
1µ
_0
40
2_
X
5R C201
C_
10
n_
04
02
_X
7R
C202
C_
10
n_
04
02
_X
7R
1
2
P200
U.FL-R-SMT-1
1
2
P201
U.FL-R-SMT-1
C204
C_10p_0402
C205
C_10p_0402
Y200
R203 0R
R204 0R
R205 0R
R206 0R
R207 0R
C212
C_
10
0n
_0
40
2_
X
7R
IR
Q
1
M
IS
O
2
V
D
D
_I
O
3
G
N
D
_D
4
V
D
D
_D
5
V
D
D
_A
M
6
VDD 7VDD_DR 8RFO1 9RFO2 10GND_DR 11TDA2 12
TA
D
1
13
V
D
D_
A
14
A
G
D
15
RF
I1
16
RF
I2
17
GN
D
_A
18
XTI19
XTO20
RESET21
BSS22
MOSI23
SCLK24
200
HF Reader IC
ST25R
G
N
D
(E
P)
25
U200
ST25R200
GND
C2
10
C_
10
n_
04
02
_X
7R
C208
C_
10
n_
04
02
_X
7R
C2
11
C_
2µ
2_
04
02
_X
5R
C2
09
C_
2µ
2_
04
02
_X
5R
C213
C_10n_0402_X7R
C214
4.7µF
C215
1µF
L200
BLM15PD121SN1D
C206
C_
10
n_
04
02
_X
7R
C207
C_2µ2_0402_X5R
C203
C_2µ2_0402_X5R
RFO2
RFO1
RFO2
RFO1
RFI1
RFI2
RFI1
RFI2
VDD_IO
R209
10K
S200
EVQP7C01P-NC
R210
330K C216
C_100n_0402_X7R
3V3
GND
RESET
R211
0R NC
R212
0R NC
GND
TP215
TP216
TP217
TP218
GND
TP219
XTI
XTO
C217
C_5p6_0402
C218
C_5p6_0402
SB1
open
SB2
open
Crystal circuit
X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1
X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1 - Rev 1 page 2/4
Figure 3. X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1 circuit schematic (3 of 3)
1
2
3
ANTC
ANT_NFC06 GND
R304
0R
GND
GND
Antenna Circuit incl. EMI Filter and Matching
GND
C302
10pF_0603
C312
10pF_0603
J302
HE14 2PTS NC
L301
270nH J304 closed 0R
J300 closed 0R
ANT1
ANT2
GND
L300
270nH
C304
300pF_0603
C307
300pF_0603
C303
39pF_0603
C310 39pF_0603
C301 4.7pF_0603
C311
4.7pF_0603
C305
9pF_0603
C308
9pF_0603
C306
130pF_0603
C309
130pF_0603
R300 2.4R
R301 2.4R
C300
200pF_0603
C313
200pF_0603
J303
HE14 2PTS NC
RFI1
RFO1
RFO2
RFI2
X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1
X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1 - Rev 1 page 3/4
IMPORTANT NOTICE – READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST
products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST
products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgment.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of
purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product or service names
are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2024 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1
X-NUCLEO-NFC10A1 - Rev 1 page 4/4